

No. 00-1011

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DEBORIS CALCANO-MARTINEZ, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

STUART E. SCHIFFER
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DONALD E. KEENER
WILLIAM J. HOWARD
ERNESTO H. MOLINA
JAMES A. O'BRIEN III
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement	1
1. Statutory background	1
a. Pre-1952 law	1
b. The 1952 and 1961 Acts	3
c. AEDPA	6
d. IIRIRA	8
2. Proceedings below	11
Summary of argument	14
Argument:	
I. Congress has precluded judicial review of petitioners' non-constitutional challenges to their removal orders	17
A. In Section 1252(a)(2)(C) of Title 8, Congress has precluded judicial review of petitioners' challenges in the court of appeals	18
B. Congress has also divested the district courts of authority to review the merits of petitioners' removal orders	25
II. The preclusion of review of petitioners' challenges to their removal orders is constitutional	31
A. Preclusion of judicial review of a non-constitutional claim that the Attorney General has and should exercise discretion to waive deportation is not a suspension of habeas corpus	31
B. Neither the Due Process Clause nor Article III requires a judicial forum for petitioners' non-constitutional claims	42
III. If judicial review of petitioners' challenges is constitutionally required, that review should proceed in the court of appeals, not in the district court	48
Conclusion	50

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Bakelite Corp., Ex parte</i> , 279 U.S. 438 (1929)	46
<i>Boggin, Ex parte</i> , 104 Eng. Rep. 484 (K.B. 1811)	36
<i>Bollman, Ex parte</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 75 (1807)	40
<i>Brownell v. Tom We Shung</i> , 352 U.S. 180 (1956)	4
<i>Buscemi, In re</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 628 (B.I.A. 1988)	6
<i>Califano v. Westcott</i> , 443 U.S. 76 (1979)	48
<i>Carlson v. Landon</i> , 342 U.S. 524 (1952)	43
<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	47
<i>Chambers's Case</i> , 79 Eng. Rep. 746 (K.B. 1629)	34
<i>Chicago, Milwaukee & St. Paul Ry. v. Minnesota</i> , 134 U.S. 418 (1890)	44
<i>Chin Yow v. United States</i> , 208 U.S. 8 (1908)	42
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	47
<i>Darnel's Case</i> (1627), 3 State Trials 1 (1816)	34
<i>Dessalernos v. Savoretti</i> , 356 U.S. 269 (1958)	40
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996)	12, 29, 30, 40
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893)	38
<i>Foti v. INS</i> , 375 U.S. 217 (1963)	5, 48
<i>Francis v. INS</i> , 532 F.2d 268 (2d Cir. 1976)	4
<i>G.A., In re</i> , 7 I. & N. Dec. 274 (B.I.A. 1956)	4
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954)	24
<i>Gegiow v. Uhl</i> , 239 U.S. 3 (1915)	41-42
<i>Goldswain's Case</i> , 96 Eng. Rep. 711 (C.P. 1778)	36, 37
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952)	25
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984)	48
<i>Heikkila v. Barber</i> , 345 U.S. 229 (1953)	3, 27, 28, 37, 38, 39, 40
<i>Hetley v. Boyer</i> , 79 Eng. Rep. 287 (K.B. 1613)	35, 36
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994)	44
<i>ICC v. Brimson</i> , 154 U.S. 447 (1894)	45
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	2
<i>INS v. Yueh-Shaio Yang</i> , 519 U.S. 26 (1996)	32
<i>Jay v. Boyd</i> , 351 U.S. 345 (1956)	32, 39, 40, 43

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974)	23
<i>Kwock Jan Fat v. White</i> , 253 U.S. 454 (1920)	41
<i>Land v. Dollar</i> , 330 U.S. 731 (1947)	22
<i>Lapina v. Williams</i> , 232 U.S. 78 (1914)	2
<i>Lonchar v. Thomas</i> , 517 U.S. 314 (1996)	40
<i>Mahler v. Eby</i> , 264 U.S. 32 (1924)	25
<i>Marcello v. Bonds</i> , 349 U.S. 302 (1955)	24, 25
<i>Marin, In re</i> , 16 I. & N. Dec. 581 (B.I.A. 1978)	6
<i>McCardle, Ex parte</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 318 (1867)	40
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Division of Alcoholic Beverages & Tobacco</i> , 496 U.S. 18 (1990)	45
<i>Murray's Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 272 (1856)	46, 47
<i>Ng Fung Ho v. White</i> , 259 U.S. 276 (1922)	41
<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 208 F.3d 528 (5th Cir.), cert. granted, 121 S. Ct. 29 (2000)	23
<i>Nishimura Ekiu v. United States</i> , 142 U.S. 651 (1892)	3
<i>Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982)	46, 47
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	39
<i>Phillips v. Commissioner</i> , 283 U.S. 589 (1931)	44
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	49
<i>Richardson v. Reno</i> , 180 F.3d 1311 (11th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 529 U.S. 1036 (2000)	23, 24
<i>Shaughnessy v. Pedreiro</i> , 349 U.S. 48 (1955)	4
<i>Silva, In re</i> , 16 I. & N. Dec. 26 (B.I.A. 1976)	4
<i>Singh v. Reno</i> , 182 F.3d 504 (7th Cir. 1999)	24
<i>Solorzano-Patlan v. INS</i> , 207 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 2000)	23
<i>Soriano, In re</i> , Interim Dec. No. 3289, 1996 WL 426888 (A.G. Feb. 21, 1997)	7

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>St. Cyr v. INS</i> , 229 F.3d 406 (2d Cir. 2000), cert. granted, 121 S. Ct. 848 (2001)	12, 25
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	39
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995)	5, 48, 49
<i>Tang Tun v. Edsell</i> , 223 U.S. 673 (1912)	42
<i>The Case of Pressing Mariners</i> (1743), 18 State Trials 1323 (1816)	42
<i>The Japanese Immigrant Case</i> , 189 U.S. 86 (1903)	43
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985)	46, 47
<i>Tod v. Waldman</i> , 266 U.S. 113 (1924), modified, 266 U.S. 547 (1925)	41
<i>United States v. Pennsylvania Indus. Chem. Corp.</i> , 411 U.S. 655 (1973)	37
<i>United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy</i> , 347 U.S. 260 (1954)	39
<i>United States ex rel. Kaloudis v. Shaughnessy</i> , 180 F.2d 489 (2d Cir. 1950)	32
<i>United States ex rel. Mensevich v. Tod</i> , 264 U.S. 134 (1924)	42
<i>Watkins, Ex parte</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 568 (1833)	41, 42
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	23
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975)	23
<i>Ye v. INS</i> , 214 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2000)	23
<i>Yerger, Ex parte</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 85 (1869)	12, 29
Constitution, statutes and regulation:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 9 (Suspension Clause)	12, 15, 31, 37, 38, 39, 41
Art. III	15, 16, 31, 42, 45, 46, 47
§ 1	45
Amend. V (Due Process Clause)	15, 16, 31, 42, 43, 45
Act of Mar. 3, 1891, ch. 551, § 8, 26 Stat. 1085	3
Act of June 28, 1940, ch. 439, § 20, 54 Stat. 672	2

VII

Statutes and regulation—Continued:	Page
Act of Oct. 11, 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-302, § 2, 110 Stat. 3657	10
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i> :	
5 U.S.C. 701(a)(1) (§ 10)	27, 28
5 U.S.C. 703	29
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214	1
§ 401(e), 110 Stat. 1268	7, 26
§ 440(a), 110 Stat. 1276-1277	8
§ 440(d), 110 Stat. 1277	6, 7
Habeas Corpus Act of 1867, ch. 28, § 1, 14 Stat. 385:	
14 Stat. 385	41
14 Stat. 385-386	40
Hobbs Administrative Orders Review Act, 28 U.S.C. 2341 <i>et seq.</i>	5
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C, 110 Stat. 3009-546	1
Tit. III-A, 110 Stat. 3009-575	9
§ 304, 110 Stat. 3009-587	8, 9
§ 304(a), 110 Stat. 3009-587 to 3009-593	8
§ 304(a), 110 Stat. 3009-594 to 3009-596	9
§ 304(b), 110 Stat. 3009-597	8
§ 306, 110 Stat. 3009-607	10
§ 306(b), 110 Stat. 3009-612	10
§ 309(a), 110 Stat. 3009-625	9
§ 309(c), 110 Stat. 3009-625	9-10
§ 309(c)(4)(A), 110 Stat. 3009-626	9
Immigration Act of 1907, ch. 1134, 34 Stat. 898:	
§ 2, 34 Stat. 899	2
§ 25, 34 Stat. 906-907	3
Immigration Act of 1917, ch. 29, 39 Stat. 874:	
§ 3, 39 Stat. 878	2, 33
§ 17, 39 Stat. 887	3
§ 19(a), 39 Stat. 889	27
Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-649, § 511(a), 104 Stat. 5052	6

VIII

Statutes and regulation—Continued:	Page
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, ch. 477,	
66 Stat. 163 (8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i>)	1, 3
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43) (1994 & Supp. V 1999)	6
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(B)	11
8 U.S.C. 1105a (1994)	9, 10, 29
8 U.S.C. 1105a(a) (1994)	5, 6, 9, 26
8 U.S.C. 1105a(a)(10) (1994)	6, 7, 10, 27
8 U.S.C. 1105a(b) (1994)	9, 27
8 U.S.C. 1182(c) (1994)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1) (Supp. V 1999)	8, 10, 30
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii) (Supp. V 1999)	7, 8, 19, 22, 24
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(B) (Supp. V 1999)	22
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(B)(i) (Supp. V 1999)	24
8 U.S.C. 1228(b) (Supp. V 1999)	8
8 U.S.C. 1229 (Supp. V 1999)	8
8 U.S.C. 1229a (Supp. V 1999)	8
8 U.S.C. 1229b (Supp. V 1999)	9, 18
8 U.S.C. 1229b(a)(3) (Supp. V 1999)	9
8 U.S.C. 1229b(b)(1)(C) (Supp. V 1999)	9
8 U.S.C. 1251(a)(2)(A)(iii) (1994)	6-7
8 U.S.C. 1252 (Supp. V 1999)	8, 10, 11, 18, 26, 29, 30
8 U.S.C. 1252(a) (Supp. V 1999)	14, 27, 50
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(1) (Supp. V 1999)	10, 27, 29
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2) (Supp. V 1999)	18
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(B) (Supp. V 1999)	18, 35
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(C) (Supp. V 1999)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1252(b)(1) (Supp. V 1999)	49
8 U.S.C. 1252(b)(6) (Supp. V 1999)	49
8 U.S.C. 1252(b)(9) (Supp. V 1999)	11, 17, 29, 49
8 U.S.C. 1252(e)(2) (Supp. V 1999)	8, 10, 27
Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, § 14, 1 Stat. 81:	
1 Stat. 81-82	40
1 Stat. 82	41
Rev. Stat. §§ 751-766 (1875)	40
8 U.S.C. 136(p) (1925)	2
28 U.S.C. 2241	7, 12, 29, 30, 48, 49
8 C.F.R. 3.44	7

IX

Miscellaneous:	Page
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765) (facsimile ed. 1979)	35
Maxwell Cohen, <i>Habeas Corpus Cum Causa—The Emergence of the Modern Writ—I</i> , 18 Can. B. Rev. 10 (1940)	34
142 Cong. Rec. (1996):	
p. 7349	21
p. 10,052	21
<i>Developments in the Law—Federal Habeas Corpus</i> , 83 Harv. L. Rev. 1038 (1970)	34
William F. Duker, <i>A Constitutional History of Habeas Corpus</i> (1980)	34
66 Fed. Reg. (2001):	
p. 6436	7
p. 6438	7
pp. 6443-6444	7
H.R. Rep. No. 469, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. 1 (1996)	1, 17
H.R. Rep. No. 1086, 87th Cong., 1st Sess. (1961)	5, 6, 8, 29
H.R. Rep. No. 1365, 82d Cong., 2d Sess. (1952)	3
Jonathan L. Hafetz, Note, <i>The Untold Story of Noncriminal Habeas Corpus and the 1996 Immigration Acts</i> , 107 Yale L.J. 2509 (1998)	34, 35, 36, 37
9 W.S. Holdsworth, <i>A History of English Law</i> (1926)	34, 35
1 James S. Liebman & Randy Hertz, <i>Federal Habeas Corpus Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 1998)	40
Lewis Mayers, <i>The Habeas Corpus Act of 1867: The Supreme Court as Legal Historian</i> , 33 U. Chi. L. Rev. 31 (1965)	41
Dallin H. Oaks, <i>Habeas Corpus in the States—1776-1865</i> , 32 U. Chi. L. Rev. 243 (1965)	35
Dallin H. Oaks, <i>Legal History in the High Court—Habeas Corpus</i> , 64 Mich. L. Rev. 451 (1966)	34
<i>Opinion on the Writ of Habeas Corpus</i> , 97 Eng. Rep. 29 (H.L. 1758)	35

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
S. Rep. No. 249, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996)	21
S. Rep. No. 352, 64th Cong., 1st Sess. (1916)	2
S. Rep. No. 1515, 81st Cong., 2d Sess. (1950)	3
Senate Judiciary Comm. Tr. of Proceedings (Mar. 14, 1996)	19, 20
R.J. Sharpe, <i>The Law of Habeas Corpus</i> (1976)	34
William C. Van Vleck, <i>The Administrative Control of Aliens</i> (1932)	2
Robert S. Walker, <i>The Constitutional and Legal Development of Habeas Corpus as the Writ of Liberty</i> (1960)	34
